
• Fax (562)570 ·5836

May 22,2018

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

Approve the Fiscal Year
appropriation adjustments in accordance
(Citywide)

budget
policy.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Amy R. Webber on May 7, 2018.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

FISCAL IMPACT



JI""tI'\DL,C MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

1. Increase appropriations in the Airport Fund (EF 320) in the Airport Department
(AP) by $251, 192, for increases in operating expenses for janitorial supplies and
landscaping services, offset by Airport operating revenues.

Increase appropriations in the Airport Fund (EF 320) in the Airport Department
(AP) by $318,800, for rent payments of office space and furnishings, offset by
Airport operating revenues.

Increase appropriations in the Special AdvertisingandPromotions Fund (SR133)
in the City Manager Department (CM) by $163,000, to make the first-year payment
for the Percent for the Arts Program to the Arts Council for Long Beach, offset by
funds available.



7.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
May 22, 2018
Page 4

Several project sites have required specialized plan reviews due to their geotechnical
characteristics. The. Building and Safety Bureau is using the services ofa consultant to
assist with plan reviews for these sites. The consultantwill also prepare standards and
guidelines forthe Building and Safety Bureau's review of other projects with similar
characteristics in the future, The estimated cost of theconsultant is $85,000 and will be
offset by developer fees and funds available.

8. Increase appropriationsin the Community Development Grants Fund (SR 150) in
the Development Services Department (DV) by $5,768 for the Neighborhood
Leadership Program, offset by grant revenues.

may include classes, retreats, supplies,

9.



.11./ncrease appropriations in the Gas Fund(EF 301) in the Energy Resources
Department (ER) by $9,800,000 to transfer funds to the General Fund to offset
past reductions in transfers, offset by funds available.

Over the past several years, the City has actively taken steps to reduce the historical
transfer in the Gas Fund in order to create a stronger fund balance, fund reserves, and

in additional capital projects. As a result of those actions, strong fiscal
management by the Department of Energy Resources, and above average performance,
the Gas Fund is currently very healthy.and in a position to resume the support that was
previously held back intentionally. The City Charter specifically authorizes these transfers
under situations where the status of the fund is healthy. This year, the Gas Fund is able
to support an additional transfer in the amount of $9,800,000.

Financial Management

Fleet Services will incur costs for facility repairs, maintenance, and equipment upgrades
that are scheduled for completion in FY 18, including the purchase of the Snap-On
industrial work stations. The cost of these facility improvements is $338,068, offset by
funds available.

Library



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
May 22,2018
Page 6

Parks, Recreation & Marine

14. Increase appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the Parks,Recreation
and Marine Department (PR) by $200,000, for the 14th Street Park Expansion,
offset by a transfer from the Public Works Department (PW).

Decrease appropriations in the Gapital Projects Fund (CP) in the Public IJII"•••lr«:

Department (PW) by $200,000.

15. Increase appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund (ep 201) in the Public Works
Department (PW) by $717,580, for the Deforest Wetlands ProjectG/eanup, offset
by a transfer from the Parks, Recreation and Marine Department (PR).

in the

The DeForest Wetlands Project (Project) originally began in 2001 with portions of the
Project historically budgeted in either the Public Works Department (PW) or the Parks,
Recreation, and Marine Department (PRJ, depending on the work being completed and
the stage of the Project, As the Project nears completion, project budget in PR totaling
$717,580 needs to be. moved to PW to close out the remainderofthe project.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
May 22,2018
Page 7

17.1ncrease appropriations in the General Fund (GF) in the Parks, Recreation and
Marine Department (PR) by $250,000, for the Urban Forestry Plan, offset by a
transfer from Development Services Departmenf(DV).

18.lncrease appropriations in the General Grants Fund (SR 1.20) in the Police
Department (PD) by $294,386, for front-line enforcement, offset by State COPS
17grant revenue.

The Long Beach Police Department received an additional $294,386 for grant year 2017
from the State of California Citizens Option for Public Safety Program funding from the
County of Los Angeles Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Account (State COPS).
These State COPS funds will be used for front-line law enforcement efforts, including
overtime hours, and to support a Deputy Probation Officer assigned by the County of Los
Angeles.

19.1ncrease appropriations In the General Grants Fund (SR 1.20) in the Police
Department (PD) by $332,371, for front-line enforcement, offset by State COPS
18 grant revenue.

The Long Beach Police Department received a grant award of $332,371 for grant year
20t8from the State of California Citizens Option for Public Safety Program funding from
the County of Los Angeles Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Account (State
COPS). These State COPS fundswill be used for front-line law enforcement efforts.

Public Works

20. Increase appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund rep) tn the Public Works
Department (PW) by $457,972, for the Harvey Milk Park improvement project,
offset by transfers from the City Manager Department (eM) and the Development
Services Department (DV);



Program a the

21.lncrease appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the Public Works
Department (PW) by $1,008,000 to fully fund playgrounds at Drake, Los Cerritos,
Veterans and Whaley Parks, which are part orthe FY 18Measure A infrastructure
spending plan, offset by a transfer from the General Fund (GF); and

Increase appropriations in the General Fund (GF) in the Citywide Activities
Department (XC) by $1,008,000, fora transfer to the Capital Projects Fund(CP),
offset by FY18 Measure·A surplus.

22./ncrease appropriations in the General Services Fund (IS 385) in the Technology
and Innovation Department (TI) by $600,000, to transition existing legacy billing
and collections systems to the InforiHansen land management system,offsetby
the release of internal designations setaside for technology purposes.

Technology and Innovation Department will use as-needed professional and technical
services to transition the remaining billing and collections systems that are not being
moved to the Tyler Munis system (LB COAST project) to the Infor/Hansenland





HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
May 22,2018
Page 10

The Technology and Innovation Department will hire an asset management consultant to
redesign the City's policies and procedures for tracking the City's technology assets,
completion of monthly inventories, intake of equipment, release of equipment, and
implementation of the asset management database. The cost is $70,000 and will be
funded by the. release offunds set aside for technology purposes in the General Services
Fund.

27.1ncreaseappropriations in the General Services Fund (IS 385) in the Technology
and Innovation Department (Tt) by $50,000, for ServiceNow implementation and
associated training, offset by the release of internal designations set aside for
technology purposes.

On March .20, 2018, City Council authorized the amendment of Contract No. 34242 with
Plenary Properties Long Beach LLC for Civic Center technology infrastructure, in an
amount not to exceed $7,050,000. Equipment being purchased for the new Civic Center
includes the data center, cellular communications, cameras, broadcast systems, and
audio!videoequipment. An appropriations increase in the General Services Fund in the
Technology and Innovation Department by $7,050,000 is needed for the purchase and
installation of Civic Center technology. The costs are funded by proceeds from capital
lease financing, which is consistent with the City's critical technology infrastructure needs
presented to City Council on December 5, 2017.

29./ncrease appropriations in the General Services Fund (IS 385) in the Technology
and Innovation Department (TI) by $2,232,921, for LB COAST project
implementation costs, offset by a transfer from the Harbor Department.

Since FY14, the Financial Management Department initiated annual operating transfers
from the Citywide Allocations Department to the General Services Fund in the Technology
and Innovation Department to cover the cost of implementing the LB COAST project. The
cost allocation by fund was based on the indirect cost allocation plan for accounting
operations and on revenue generated by each fund ..With the exception of this remaining



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
May 22,2018
Page 11

Citywide Activities

The Marina Bonds were issued in 2015 and debt service payments are made
annually. A technical correction is needed to appropriate the principal payment for the
Marina Revenue. Bonds in FY 18, as it was inadvertently left out of the Adopted Budget.

32./ncrease appropriations in the Debt Service Fund (OS 600) in the Citywide
ActivitiesDepartment (XC) by $6, 700,000, to call and payoff a portion of the Open
Space Bonds, offset by internally designated funds.

On October 18, 2006, the City issued the Lease. Revenue Bonds, Series 2006B
(Parks/Open Space Financing Project) in a principal amount of $24,320,000. The Series
20068 Bonds were issued to finance the acquisition of land and construction of parks in
the City. An appropriation of$6,700,OOO is requested to call and pay-off a portion ofthe
outstanding Series 2006B Bonds.

ALBE, LBAEE, LBCAA and LBLGA Memorandum of Understandings (MOUs)



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
May 22,2018
Page 12

On October 3, 2017, the City Council approved MOUs with the Long Beach Assocation
of Engineering Employees (LBAEE), Long Beach City Attorney's Association (LBCAA),
and a new Terms and Conditions of Employment with the Association of Long Beach
Employees (ALBE). FY 18 provisions include: a 2 percent salary adjustment on October
1, .2017 for all three groups; a 2 percent salary adjustment on July 1, 2018 for LBAEE,
and one-time lump sum payments for LBAEE and LBCAA.

The FY 18 structural cost of these agreements is $784,095 in the General Fund and
$4,848,490 AU Funds, including Harbor .andWater ..The requested budget adjustments
for the General Fund is a net $105, 152, after removing an estimated placeholder of
$678,943 that was included in theFY 18 General Fund budget and temporarily placed in
the Citywide Activities Department to fund these negotiated costs. The All Funds budget
adjustment request that excludes the Harbor and Water Departments is $2,517,539.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN GROSS
DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

JG:GY:RAG:JG
K:IFM-ADMINICITY COUNCIL LETIERSI8UDGET\2018105-22-1B cct, ~2NDQUARTER BUDGETADJUSTMENTS.DOCX



Prnnn~,prl2ndFY18Adjustmelnts:

Urban Fm'Al':tru

Debt Service Fund
Proposed 2nd FY 18 Arll"dmA,nk,

Call and
Total Adjiusl:ments

Gas Fund (EF 301)
Proposed 2nd FY 18 Adjustments:

Restore Funds Previously Not Paid to General Fund
Total Adjustments -Gas Fund

Airport Fund (EF 320)
Proposed 2nd FY 18 Adjustments;

Airport Operating Expenses
Project Portfolio Management Application
Rent Payments and Office Furnishings

Total Adjustments - Airport Fund

DevelopmeQtSe.O!,icG.5..Fund (EF 337)

Proposed 2nd FY 18 Adjustments:
Certified Access Specialist Training for Staff
Increased Costs for Public Outreach and Community Participation
Consulting Services to Conduct Plan Review
Transfer to PW for Harvey Milk Park Improvernent Project

Total Adjustments - Development Services Fund

Capital Projects Fund(CP2011

Proposed 2nd FY 18 Adjustments;
14th Street Park Expansion Transfer from PW to PR
Deforest Wetlands Project Budget Cleanup Transfer from PR to PW
HarveyMilk Park Improvement Project
Installation of Fiber
Measure A Park Playgrounds

Total Adjustments - Capital Projects Fund

Infor/Hansen Land Manaqernent
to Protects Fund for Fiber Installation

ServiceNow and Associated
Center Tachnolonv infrastructure

LB Coast Project Implementation Costs
Total Adjustments - General Services Fund

Budgeted
Expenditure

Budgeted
Revenue

$

24,996
250,000
26,059

1,008,000
1,309,055 $

24,996
250,000
26,059

$
$

6,700,000 $
$

$
9,800,000
9,800,000 $

251,192
162,890 162,890
318,800 318,800

$ 732,882 $ 732,882 $

184,000 184,000
$ $

457,972 457,972
400,000 400,000

1,008,000 1,008,000
$ 1,865,972 $ 1,865,972 $

600,000
400,000
500,000
200,000
70,000
50,000

$

7,050,000
2,232,921 2,232,921

$ 9,282,921 $

Attachment A

Other

$

$
$

$
9,800,000
9,800,000

110,000
85,000

$ 195,000

600,000
400,000
500,000
200,000
70,000
50,000

1,820,000



Fleet Services Fund (IS 3861

Proposed 2nd FY 18 Adjustments:
Facility Repairs, Maintenance, and Equipment

Total Adjustments - FleetServices Fund

Insurance Fund (IS 390)

Proposed 2nd FY 18 Adjustments:
City Settlements of Prior Lawsuits

Total Adjustments -fnsurance Fund

Ge.oera.IGrants FMnd (SR 120)
Proposed 2nd FY 18 Adjustments:

Summer Reading, Library Programming and Staff Expenses
State COPS 2017 Grant
State COPS 2018 Grant

Total Adjustments - General Grants Fund

Special Advertising & Promotion Fund[SR 133}

Proposed 2ndFY 18 Adjustments:
Percent for the Arts Program - Year One
Harvey Milk Park Improvement Project - Fund Construction Phase

Total Adjustments- Special Advertising & Promotion Fund

Upland Oil Fund (SR134)

Proposed 2nd FY 18 Adjustments:
Increase Oil Revenue/Expense Projections

Total Adjustments - Uplands Oil Fund

Communi!\! Develojment Grants Fund(SR 150)

Proposed 2nd FY 18 Adjustments:
Neighborhood Leadership Program Activities

Total Adjustments- Community Development Grants Fund

Ilgel.ands.Oil. RevenueFundfNX 420}
Proposed 2nd FY 18 Adjustments:

Increase Oil Revenue/Expense Projections
Adjustments .- Tidelands Oil Revenue Fund

Marina Fund (TF 403)

Proposed 2nd FY 18 Adjustments:
Payment of Principal Debt Service Payment

Total Adjustments - Marina Fund

18

$

$
7,300,000
7,300,000 $

$

124,317
294,386
332,371
751,074 $

$

$
3,000,000
3,000,000 $

$ 5,768 $

Budqeted
Revenue

$

7
294,386

$

5,768
5,768 $

37,000,000 37,000,000
$ 37,000,000 $ 37,000,000 $

$
1,250,000
1,250,000 $ . $

Attalchnlent A

$
338,068
338,068

$
7,300,000
7,300,000

$

$

$

1,250,000
1,250,000



FY 18 Adopted Budget
Support hiring of a new, temporary part-time staff member
Everyone In Listening Tour
Law enforcement services
Capital Infrastructure or Existing City Programming
City Auditor Department Budget Savings from FY 17
Neighborhood Impact Prosecutor
Police Department Contract with ThirdWave Corporation
Homeless Services
Dodgers RBI Program
Winter Homeless Center
Violence Prevention
Assess the Seismic Condition of the Community Hospital
Promising Adults, Tomorrow's Hope
Subtotal· Previous City Council Actions

Tr"n"iIHnn to MUlltI-vear
Sixth District: Community In1nn,IIAmAnt

First District: r."'l1milmilll Meetings,
District: Events and Beautification

Proqramrnlnq at Downtown Parks
WaterColmplianl~e

Homeless

Processess

Field M,,'mr,ri<>,

Education Prnnrarr

District: Business
Small Business Incentive Program
Police Body Camera Pilot
Sensitivity Training for Police Department
Second District: Neighborhood Partners Program Grant Match Funds
Fourth District: Neighborhood Partners Program Grant Match Funds
Sixth District: MacArthur Park Community Garden
MMJPublic Health and Safety Education Program
First Payment to Water Department for Pipeline LawsuitSetllement

USES:
Budgeted Budgeted

Revenue

Att<'lchnnent B

Other
Sources

500,964,361

222,244
750,000

40,000
150,000
24,978

1,579,578

9,319

8,188
63,053

77,766
595,000
30,000

15,928

5,000

3,000,000

25,000
40,000
222,244

541,600

750,000

5,356

150,000
24,978

287,095
10,000
59,940
9,319

64,602

10,000
4,000
50,000

45,000
88,568
77,766

595,000
30,000

1,404

10,000
82,064

3,000,000

lof2



Human and Coyote Conflict Study
Subtotal - First Budget Adjustments Letter

General Fund
Budget Adjustment Recap

Budgeted

Attachment B

Second FY 18 Budgetp.diustments
Improvement to the EI Dorado Tennis Center
Urban Forestry Plan
Security Camera Network Improvements
Transfer to Capital Projects Fund for Measure A Playground Projects
Subtotal - Second Budget Adjustments Letter

Total FY18 Budget Adjustments to Date

General FundFY 18 Adjusted Budget

24,996

1,008,000
1,309,055

508,825,093

250,000
26,059

1,008,000
1,008,000

7,023,433

2of2



FY 18 Appropriations by Department and Fund

DEIPAfnl\~EIIIT Fund

AIRPORT
CP201

CITY

DEPARTMENT, Fund

& M"'V'P"~
5R130

SERVICES
GP103

15390 117,939 POLICE
4,699

454,929DE\/Eli:Jp~V1E~n SERVICES
318,716
92,831
43,3825R150

220,908FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

EF340

15386

34,407
186,501

FIRE
GP100 44,148

19,264
319,937
94,057TF403

507815& OIL
416,404
91,411

PARKS, RECREATION & MARINE
GP105

TF401

TF403

TF411

PUBLIC WORKS
CP201

GP100

TF401

& IIIJIIJrI\,'l1TllrllIl

CITYWIDE ACTIVITIES
GP100

s)

Note 1: Allfunds total (including Harbor and Water Departments) is $4,170,547
Note 2: General Fund (GP 100, GP 105) total is $105,152

Alt;,rhmpnt C

AMOUNT

$

8,010
8,010

4,436

9,572
9,572



Attachment D

p 3 Por'rOI"lt

NDTOTAl

DEPARTMENT, Fund

XI

Total Explen!;e

EF31 0

15390 31,733
15,955


